

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE NO.: W.A.NO.1435 OF 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	18.12.2025	<p data-bbox="509 405 771 436"><u>MB,J & GPK,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="509 464 1243 510">Mr.Avinash Desai, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Vadeendra Joshi, learned counsel appearing for the appellant.</p> <p data-bbox="509 533 1243 579">Mr.L.Ravi Chander, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Deepak Misra, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 (online).</p> <p data-bbox="509 602 1243 648">Mr.Sunil Ganu, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.P.Pratap, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.5.</p> <p data-bbox="509 672 1243 718">Mr.A.Venkatesh, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Pavan Krishna Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.5.</p> <p data-bbox="509 793 1243 1031">We have heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant, who was not a party to the writ petition filed before the learned Single Judge culminating in the impugned order dated 08.12.2023.</p> <p data-bbox="509 1056 1243 1507">We have also heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.5/partnership firm (who claims to be the rightful representative of the partnership firm), learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2/writ petitioners and learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.5/partnership firm (who was arrayed in the list of parties before the learned Single Judge).</p> <p data-bbox="509 1533 1243 1822">Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.5 (who claims to be the rightful representative of the partnership firm) submits that the respondent No.5 has also filed a recall application before the learned Single Judge in respect of the impugned order.</p> <p data-bbox="602 1848 1243 1879">We are hence of the view that the parties</p>	

are at liberty to choose one of the two pending proceedings, namely, the present Writ Appeal or the recall petition and take steps accordingly.

List this matter on 24.12.2025, as prayed for.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.5 (who was before the learned Single Judge) submits that the partnership firm will not take advantage of the impugned order passed by the learned Single Judge in any form or manner, until disposal of the Appeal.

MB,J

GPK,J

EDS

